

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
BY: *cm*

No. 38793-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

vs.

Alnissia Moore,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court

Cause No. 08-1-00590-3

The Honorable Judges James Lawler and Richard Brosey

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 5

ARGUMENT 11

I. The trial court erroneously admitted evidence of uncharged misconduct in violation of ER 401, ER 403 and ER 404(b) and thereby deprived Ms. Moore of her right to a fair trial under the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. 11

II. Ms. Moore’s conviction violated her Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove that she stole merchandise worth at least \$1500. 15

III. The trial court should have given Ms. Moore’s missing witness instruction and permitted defense counsel to argue the missing witness doctrine to the jury. 17

IV. The accomplice liability statute is overbroad because it criminalizes constitutionally protected speech and conduct. 19

V. **The court’s accomplice liability instruction relieved the state of its burden to prove Ms. Moore committed an overt act..... 24**

VI. **The court’s instructions conflated two mental states, created a mandatory presumption, and relieved the state of its burden to prove knowledge (Argument included for preservation of error). 26**

A. The instructions in this case violated the rule in *Goble*.
28

B. The decisions in *Gerdtz* and *Keend* should be reconsidered. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973).....	21
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952).....	27
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)	27
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 156 L. Ed. 2d 148, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)	20, 21

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Adams v. Hinkle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958).....	20
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	20
<i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....	15
<i>Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)	15
<i>Seattle v. Gellein</i> , 112 Wn.2d 58, 768 P.2d 470 (1989)	27

<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009)	12, 13
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	26
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005)	15
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.2d 185 (1968).....	17, 19
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	12
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 146 Wn.App. 821, 193 P.3d 181 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Gerdts</i> , 136 Wn. App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007)	29, 30
<i>State v. Goble</i> , 131 Wn.App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Keend</i> , 140 Wn. App. 858, 166 P.3d 1268 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 28 Wn. App. 198, 624 P.2d 720 (1981).....	24
<i>State v. Mertens</i> , 148 Wn.2d 820, 64 P.3d 633 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Peasley</i> , 80 Wash. 99, 141 P. 316 (1914)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Redden</i> , 71 Wn.2d 147, 426 P.2d 854 (1967)	25
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 94 Wn.2d 569, 618 P.2d 82 (1980).....	27

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	26
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn.App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008)	14
<i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wn. App. 105, 15 P.3d 658 (2001)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I	3, 4, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	11, 15, 19
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 5	20

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.020	21, 23
RCW 9A.56.010	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401	11
ER 402	11
ER 403	11
ER 404	1, 3, 11, 13, 14
WPIC 10.51	22, 23
WPIC 5.20	18
